## NORTHERN SIERRA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RESOLUTION #2024-14

In the Matter of: Adopting a revised District Rule 522 Title V, Federal Operating Permits.

Whereas, As discussed in the final rule "Removal of Title V Emergency Affirmative Defense Provisions from State Operating Permit Programs and Federal Operating Permit Program," the part 70 program revision process should follow the procedures in 40 CFR 70.4(a) and (i).

Whereas, said rule have been properly noticed for a 30-day public review period in accordance with HSC sections 40725 and 40726; and a public hearing was held on October 28, 2024, in accordance with the information in the public notice; and

Whereas, pursuant to the HSC Section 40727, the Board hereby finds that:

(a) There is a need to adopt this rule revision; and

Dawn Lunsford, Clerk of the Board

- (b) Under state and local law, the Board has the authority to adopt this rule revision; and
- (c) The rule, as revised can be understood by the persons directly affected by them; and
- (d) The rule is consistent with existing statutes, court decisions, or other state and federal regulations; and
- (e) The rule, as revised, does not duplicate the same requirements of an existing state or federal regulation except to the extent that the rule revision is necessary or proper to execute the powers and duties granted to or imposed upon the District; and
- (f) The rule has appropriate reference to a statute, court decision, or other provision of law that the District implements, interprets, or makes specific by the rule revision.

<b>Now, therefore,</b> be it resolved and ordered by the Northern Sierra Air Quality Management District Board of Directors that Rule 522, Title V, Federal Operating Permit revision is hereby adopted, as presented in the District's Staff Report, as part of the Northern Sierra Air Quality Management District Rules and Regulations.	
y Supervisor, and seconded by Supervisor, the foregoing resolution was approved and adopted by the Board of Directors of the	
a Air Quality Management District at a regular meeting held on October 28, 2024, by the call vote:	
Ayes:	
Noes:	
Absent:	
Abstaining:	
Chair of Board	